
 

HHS COMMITTEE #1 

July 16, 2020 

 

 

 

M E M O R A N D U M 

     

                                                                                                  

                                                                                                      July 15, 2020 

 

TO:  Health and Human Services Committee 

 

FROM: Linda McMillan, Senior Legislative Analyst 

Vivian Yao, Legislative Analyst 

 

SUBJECT: FY21 Savings Plan 

 

PURPOSE: Review and recommendations; vote expected. 

 

 

 

Department/Fund  FY21 General 

Fund 

Appropriation  

CE Recommended 

Reduction  

Savings as a % of 

Approved Budget  

Council Staff 

Recommendation 

Office of Human 

Rights 

 

$1,384,692 

 

  $35,000 

 

2.53% 

 

$35,000 

Department of 

Health and 

Human Services 

  

$251,454,732 

 

$2,901,035 

 

1.15% 

 

$2,901,035 

 

 

Office of Human Rights 

 

Expected: 

James Stowe, Director, Office of Human Rights 

Phil Weeda, Office of Management and Budget 

Naeem Mia, Office of Management and Budget 

 

Item: CE Recommended Council Staff Recommended 

Lapse Vacant Investigator II 

Position 

$25,000 $0* 

Reduce Operating Expense $10,000                                   $10,000    

*Reduce Operating Expense  $25,000* 

 

Council staff recommendation:  The Council added funding for a new Investigator II position for the 

Office of Human Rights in recognition of the additional duties that have been assigned to the Office 



2 

 

over the last few years.  In addition, Bill 28-20, Human Rights and Civil Liberties – Discrimination in 

Public Accommodations – LGBTQ Bill of Rights, that is under consideration by the Council would be 

enforced by the Office of and Commission on Human Rights.  The Executive’s recommendation 

would lapse the position for three months, so an estimated start of January. 

 

After consultation with Director Stowe, Council staff recommends not lapsing this position and instead 

substituent an additional $25,000 in reduction in operating expenses.  Director Stowe expects to have 

savings from not having events.  This would allow him to move forward with hiring the Investigator. 

 

The Committee should confirm with OMB that this Investigator position will not be subject to any 

hiring freeze. 

 

 

Department of Health and Human Services 

 

Expected: 

Dr. Raymond Crowel, Director, Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS) 

Victoria Buckland, Chief Operating Officer, DHHS 

Jason Rundell, Management and Budget, DHHS 

Deborah Lambert, Office of Management and Budget 

Lindsay Lucas, Office of Management and Budget 

 

 On page 1 of this memo, the DHHS General Fund appropriation is noted as $251 million.  This 

is only the General Fund portion of the DHHS budget.  An additional $87.4 million of federal, State, 

and grant funding is also a part of the FY21 budget.  In recognition of the work that DHHS is doing 

during this pandemic, the Executive has only recommended an amount equal to 1.15% reduction to the 

General Fund.  There are also NO reductions to several critical areas that include the DD Supplement, 

Healthcare for the Uninsured (includes Care for Kids and Montgomery Cares), School Health, or 

homeless programs.   

 

 Council staff is concurring with the recommended reductions but has some additional 

information comments following this table.   

 

Item: CE Recommended Council Staff Recommended 

House Bill6991 Savings due to County 

Compensation Changes 

$589,058 $589,058 

Decrease Cost for Respite without 

service impact 

$123,937 $123,937 

Decrease Cost for Adult Evaluation 

and Review Services 

$  20,000 $  20,000 

Decrease Cost for Escorted 

Transportation 

$  43,286 $  43,286 

  

 
1 House Bill (HB)699 was the State legislation that authorized Montgomery County to have an integrated Department of 

Health and Human Services.  The County received State funding for certain positions that would be State positions if the 

County were not integrated.  



3 

 

Item: CE Recommended Council Staff Recommended 

Latino Health Initiative (LHI) – 

Miscellaneous Operating 

$  44,659 $44,659 

African American Health Program 

(AAHP) – Services to improve health 

$    9,000 $   9,000 

AAHP – Data Services $  93,000 $  93,000 

LHI – “Ama tu Vida” campaign $  10,000 $  10,000 

LHI – Environmental Intervention $  15,000 $  15,000 

Asian American Health Initiative 

(AAHI) – Health Events 

$    1,615 $    1,615 

Reduction of Operating Funds $    2,955 $    2,955 

In Persons Translation Services – 

Office of Community Affairs 

$  40,000 $  40,000 

Reduce Professional Education and 

Training 

$  27,715   $27,715 

Miscellaneous Operating – Office of 

Community Affairs 

$    7,600 $    7,600 

Office of the Chief Operating Officer 

– Operating Costs 

$386,225 $386,225 

Office of the Chief Operating Officer 

– Reduce IT costs (reduced use of 

contractors) 

$450,000 $450,000 

Reduce Halfway House Contracts 

(Local Behavioral Health Authority) 

$302,000 $302,000 

Reduce Operating Funds $  33,600 $33,600 

Directors Office – Miscellaneous 

Operating 

$220,000 $220,000 

Decrease Cost for Shared Psychiatrists $220,000 $220,000 

Reduce Accreditation Costs $  20,000 $  20,000 

Reduce ACCESS Broker Contract $  32,000 $  32,000 

Children, Youth, and Family (CYF) 

Early Childhood Services (ECS) – 

Child Care in Public Spaces 

$  27,033 $  27,033 

CYF – ECS Community Events $  10,343 $  10,343 

CYF – ECS – MCCCRRC 

conferences 

$  20,000 $  20,000 

CYF – Child/Adolescent and 

Community Based Services – Don 

Bosco Cristo Rey Contract 

$  55,000 $  55,000 

Decrease cost for Home Care Services $120,000 $120,000 

Decrease Costs for Assisted Living 

Services 

$159,000 $159,000 

 

 

 

 



4 

 

 

Additional Information and Comments: 

 

HB699 Compensation Changes ($589,058) – The Department has provided the following explanation 

about the savings from these positions not accounted for in the original budget actions that removed 

compensation increases for FY21: 

 

When Council made changes to the CE recommended compensation, because of the short turn-

around to get the budget loaded and tied, compensation changes where handled by doing a 

general fund item for the value of the compensation changes in the general fund, and position 

costs were not changed.  Many of the house-bill positions are split-funded by GF and HB699, 

with the percent split changing each year based on the amount of HB699 funding.  Changing 

the position costs on the HB699 positions reduces the costs by $589,058, which allows us to 

shift an equivalent amount of GF personnel costs into HB699. 

 

Reductions in Aging and Disability Services: There are three reductions that Council staff was 

concerned about: Adult Evaluation and Review Services ($20,000); Home Care Services ($120,000); 

and Assisted Living Services ($159,000).  The Department has provided the following information: 

 

Adult Evaluation and Review Services ($20,000): Due to COVID-19, the MDH eased the 

requirement of in-person assessments for AERS.  COVID-19 protocols have not reduced the 

demand for this service, but the shift to remote assessment methods has allowed the nurses to 

increase the number of evaluations and save significant travel time and expenses.  For now, the 

COVID-19 protocols have allowed us to temporarily spare a part-time broker contract nurse. 

 

Home Care Services ($120,000):  Home Care services are being provided with a 22% reduction 

in active clients (158 compared to 203) pre-Covid-19 due to clients being fearful of the service 

– "bringing Covid19" - into the home and fewer referrals for Home Care Services.  At any 

point in time clients can request the resumption of Home Care Services if they no longer are 

fearful of the service. 

 

Assisted Living Services ($159,000):  There were fewer ALF (both long-term and emergency) 

placements attributable to Covid19 issues outbreaks (4th quarter ALF placements were (4) 

compared (7) placements 3rd quarter), MDH restrictions and at least a temporary reduction in 

referrals. 

 

Council staff is concurring with these reductions and as well as those for respite and escorted 

transport as it has not been possible to deliver services in the same way during the pandemic.  C 

Chair Albornoz is expecting to have a committee session in the fall on adult medical daycare and 

disability services and these other related services can be revisited at the same time to understand when 

they may be able to resume a more regular service model. 

 

There are several reductions to minority health efforts in the Office of Community Affairs: There 

are several reductions to the minority health improvement programs, generally small in nature. Council 

staff is concurring with these General Fund reductions, but also asked whether CARES fund can be 

used if AAHP. AAHI, and LHI need to provide services in response to COVID-19, especially in light 



5 

 

of the disproportionate impacts to Black and Latino communities. DHHS has provided the following 

response: 

 

The majority of the reductions are attributable to fewer community events and outreach 

activities, and the resultant decrease in spending on facilities costs, promotional materials, 

printing, giveaways, travel, etc.  Additional expenditures that are COVID related are being 

identified and are not being charged to the MHIP budget and will be submitted for CARES or 

FEMA reimbursement as appropriate.     

 

In-person translation services is recommended for a $40,000 reduction.  DHHS has provided the 

following response as to why this specific reduction is manageable in a climate of need for significant 

outreach to people who do not primarily speak English. 

   

The reduction in in-person interpretation was proposed based on the new spending pattern, i.e., 

if schools are not opened, or opened to a lesser degree, and if in-home visits are restricted, then 

the need for in-person interpretation will be reduced accordingly.   The need of interpretation 

has been switched to phone interpretation rather than in-person since telework and telehealth 

started.  CARES funding will be used whenever appropriate and would be dependent on the 

services being directly related to COVID; DHHS will inquire about the viability of using 

CARES or FEMA funding for translation services.   

 

Reduction to County funding for Halfway House contracts ($302,000). Council staff concurs with 

this savings given the DHHS explanation.   

 

Savings are related from projected expenditures as the programs recently transitioned to fee for 

service and the expenses for the majority of clients are directly reimbursed from the state.   

DHHS only pays for clients who are uninsured/ineligible for insurance or Medicaid.   

 

Shared psychiatry contract "decrease" of $220,000.  This funding was approved several years ago 

in recognition of the need for additional psychiatric services.  There has been discussion about 

different models but DHHS has not yet been able to find a way to move this forward given the scarcity 

and cost of psychiatrists.  The $220,000 reduction is the total savings for this item. 

 

DHHS has provided the following descriptions for the recommended savings in Early Childhood 

Services and explains the extent to which the savings result from changes to planned activities due to 

COVID-related disruptions.  Council staff concurs with these savings based on this information.  

 

Reduction in funding for Child Care in Public Space deep cleaning ($27,033).  This 

reduction is because child-care locations are being deep cleaned and are planned to have more 

intense cleaning due to COVID, which is not funded from these funds.  This reduces the need 

for an annual deep cleaning. 

 

Reduction in two conferences for the Montgomery County Childcare Resource and 

Referral (R&R) Center ($20,000).  The fall conference has been cancelled due to COVID.  

The spring conference will either be held virtually or canceled.  This reduction does limit the 

use of these funds for other R&R support for providers. 

 



6 

 

The ECS Champions for Children Event ($10,343):  This is a large community outreach 

event for both the childcare community and parents who may be looking for childcare or 

seeking info about Infants and Toddlers.  Last time this event has childcare programs and 

organizations that support both childcare and support children with special needs.  Infants and 

Toddlers Program screening are done, and workshops are provided for both childcare providers 

and parents and there is entertainment for kids.  This event usually draws about 500 people and 

is held at Civic Center or Shady Grove.  This event will not be held this year due to COVID. 

This event is generally held every two years and was last held in Spring of 2019.   

 

DHHS has provided the following about the Don Bosco Christo Rey contract ($55,000). 

 

The purpose of the contract is to provide internship opportunities in County government for at-

risk youth.  This provides internships for 5 youth, who were in the following departments last 

year: Libraries, Recreation, HHS, Police, and the County Executive’s Office.  The reason for 

proposing this reduction is related to COVID and the fact that the internship program is not as 

effective or feasible with most employees teleworking during the COVID crisis.  

 











FY21 Revised Spending Plan Analysis

Department/Fund FY21 Original 
Budget

CE 
Recommended

Savings as % 
of Orig. BudRevenue

Tax-Supported

General Fund

-3.45-34,200 991,853Agriculture  0

-2.65-205,354 7,753,529Animal Services  0

-4.00-501,935 12,548,380Circuit Court -91,135

-3.00-127,113 4,237,109Community Engagement Cluster  0

-3.08-67,729 2,196,727Consumer Protection  0

-1.30-926,181 70,996,074Correction and Rehabilitation  0

-3.04-193,395 6,361,363County Attorney  0

-2.90-365,976 12,612,090County Council  0

-6.00-341,162 5,683,707County Executive  0

-5.17-173,553 3,358,531Environmental Protection  0

-6.00-21,916 365,266Ethics Commission  0

-6.00-918,335 15,305,580Finance  0

-6.00-1,911,617 31,862,836General Services  0

-1.15-2,901,035 251,454,732Health and Human Services  0

-1.14-98,531 8,640,221Housing and Community Affairs  0

-1.09-85,568 7,842,794Human Resources  0

-2.53-35,000 1,384,692Human Rights  0

-4.78-87,655 1,835,612Inspector General  0

-6.00-68,186 1,136,428Intergovernmental Relations  0

-6.86-139,505 2,032,256Legislative Oversight  0

-6.00-382,846 6,380,762Management and Budget  0

-3.04-8,547,218 281,281,640Police  0

-6.00-288,100 4,801,074Procurement  0

-4.30-234,822 5,464,768Public Information  0

-4.65-1,959,655 42,104,692Public Libraries  0

-1.12-275,294 24,657,675Sheriff  0

-3.07-568,944 18,521,033State's Attorney  0

-4.81-2,086,048 43,328,778Technology Services  0

-4.40-2,047,479 46,518,227Transportation  0

 921,658,429 -25,594,352General Fund Total: -91,135 -2.78

Special Funds

-1.02-2,291,338 224,869,427Fire  0

-4.25-1,833,625 43,116,097Recreation  0

-2.81-4,191,893 149,364,876Mass Transit  0

 417,350,400 -8,316,856Special Funds Total:  0 -1.99

 1,339,008,829 -33,911,208Tax-Supported Total: -91,135 -2.53

MCG Total:  1,339,008,829 -33,911,208 -91,135 -2.53

Printed: 7/6/2020  4:54:59PM          Page 1 of 1OMB_SavingsSummaryCouncilReport              version:   savrec



FY21 Revised Spending Plan

Ref. No Title Total $ Revenue

Tax-Supported

General Fund

Agriculture

Maryland Ag Education Foundation Contract  0-34,2001

-34,200  0Agriculture Total:

Animal Services

Lapse Adoptions Supervisor Position  0-90,3542

Reduce Overtime  0-30,0003

Reduce Operating Expenses Across All Programs  0-85,0004

-205,354  0Animal Services Total:

Circuit Court

Reduce Operating Expenses- Child Care Services  0-13,6165

Reduce Operating Expenses- Books/Reference Materials  0-29,8036

Reduce Operating Expenses- Imaging  0-13,6307

Reduce Operating Expenses Central Duplicating Services - Printing  0-12,0008

Reduce Operating Expenses- Other Outside Printing/Copying  0-4,6559

Reduce Operating Expenses- Metropolitan Area Travel  0-3,00010

Reduce Operating Expenses Non-Metropolitan Area Travel  0-14,40011

Reduce Operating Expenses- Meetings:  Meals/Snacks/Refreshments  0-2,20012

Reduce Operating Expenses- Juror Stipends -91,135-91,13513

Lapse Sr Information Technology Specialist  0-176,81214

Lapse Business Analyst/IT Project Manager  0-140,68415

-501,935 -91,135Circuit Court Total:

Community Engagement Cluster

Additional Lapse - 3 positions  0-127,11316

-127,113  0Community Engagement Cluster Total:

Consumer Protection

6 Month Lapse Vacant Investigator III (Automotive Expert) Position  0-67,72917

-67,729  0Consumer Protection Total:

Correction and Rehabilitation

Increase Lapse  0-393,82118

Temporary Office Clerical  0-18,00019

Re-assign Security Officer Post at Pre-Trial Services  0-114,36020

Reduce Office Supplies, Film, Books, Taxi and Travel  0-120,00021

Lapse Alternative Community Services Work Crew for Half Year  0-53,00022

Reduce Electronic Monitoring Services Due to Reduced Pre-Release Center 
Population

 0-75,00023

Reduce Drug Screen and Lab Due to Reduced Pre-Release Center Population  0-85,00024

SavingsPlanCouncilReport.rpt Printed: 7/6/2020  4:54:09PM          Page 1 of 9



FY21 Revised Spending Plan

Ref. No Title Total $ Revenue

Temporarily Suspend Pre-Release Center Internship Program  0-67,00025

-926,181  0Correction and Rehabilitation Total:

County Attorney

Lapse Vacant Paralegal Specialist Position  0-97,90626

Lapse Vacant Administrative Specialist II Position  0-90,38927

Reduce Operating Expenses – Office Supplies  0-5,10028

-193,395  0County Attorney Total:

County Council

Lapse Positions due to Delayed Hiring  0-43,87029

Lapse Positions for Full-Year  0-322,10630

-365,976  0County Council Total:

County Executive

Reduce Operating Expenses - Internal Audit Program: Accounting/Auditing  0-33,64631

Reduce Operating Expenses - CAO: Other Professional Services  0-46,50032

Reduce Operating Expenses - Business Advancement Team  0-10,89033

Reduce Operating Expenses - CAO: Management Leadership Training  0-2,00034

Turnover Savings  0-58,30635

Turnover Savings  0-20,14336

Lapse Vacant Performance Management and Data Analyst Position  0-57,25337

Lapse  Vacant Public Administration Associate Position  0-74,06938

Lapse Vacant Program Manager II Position  0-38,35539

-341,162  0County Executive Total:

Environmental Protection

Lapse Vacant Information Technology Specialist I Position for 6 Months  0-10,86140

Lapse Vacant Program Manager II Position for 3 Months  0-10,61941

Lapse Vacant Planning Specialist III Position for 6 Months  0-19,58242

Lapse Vacant Information Technology Specialist III Position Lapse for 8 Months  0-18,44343

Lapse Vacant Program Manager I Position for 6 Months  0-12,23944

Lapse Vacant Program Manager II Position for 9 Months  0-79,64045

Lapse Vacant Senior Financial Specialist Position for 6 Months  0-22,16946

-173,553  0Environmental Protection Total:

Ethics Commission

Reduce Operating Expenses  - IT Systems  0-21,91647

-21,916  0Ethics Commission Total:

Finance

Lapse Savings from Vacant Positions - Treasury Program  0-148,27048

Lapse Savings from Vacant Positions - Controller Program  0-511,48249

SavingsPlanCouncilReport.rpt Printed: 7/6/2020  4:54:09PM          Page 2 of 9



FY21 Revised Spending Plan

Ref. No Title Total $ Revenue

Lapse Saving from Vacant Position - Information Technology Program  0-140,68450

Lapse Savings from Vacant Positions - Fiscal Management Program  0-117,89951

-918,335  0Finance Total:

General Services

Utilities Savings due to Continued Telework  0-1,911,61752

-1,911,617  0General Services Total:

Health and Human Services

House Bill 699 Savings due to County Compensation Changes  0-589,05853

Decrease Cost without service impact to Respite  0-123,93754

Decrease cost to Adult Evaluation and Review Service  0-20,00055

Decrease Cost to Escorted Transportation  0-43,28656

OCA--Latino Health Initiative, Miscellaneous Operating  0-44,65957

OCA--AAHP, Data Services  0-93,00058

OCA--AAHP, Services to Improve Health  0-9,00059

OCA-AAHP Miscellaneous Operating  0-19,94960

OCA--Latino Health Initiative "Ama tu Vida" campaign  0-10,00061

OCA--Latino Health Initiative, Environmental Intervention  0-15,00062

OCA--Asian American Health Initiative, Health Events  0-1,61563

Reduction of Operating Funds  0-2,95564

OCA--In Person Translation Services  0-40,00065

Reduce Professional Education and Training  0-27,71566

OCA--Miscellaneous Operating  0-7,60067

OCOO--Operating Costs  0-386,22568

OCOO--IT  0-450,00069

Reduce Local Behavioral Health Authority - Halfway House Contracts  0-302,00070

Reduction of Operating Funds  0-18,00071

DO - Miscellaneous Operating  0-33,66072

Decrease Cost of Shared Psychiatrists  0-220,00073

Reduce Accreditation Costs  0-20,00074

Reduce ACCESS Broker Contract  0-32,00075

CYF--ECS - Child Care in Public Space  0-27,03376

CYF--Early Childhood Services Community Events  0-10,34377

CYF--Early Childhood Services- MCCCRRC conferences  0-20,00078

CYF--Child/Adolescent School and Community Based Services, Don Bosco Cristo Rey  0-55,00079

Decrease Cost for Home Care Services  0-120,00080

Decrease Cost to Assisted Living Services  0-159,00081

-2,901,035  0Health and Human Services Total:

Housing and Community Affairs

Lapse Vacant Senior Planning Specialist Position  0-98,53182

SavingsPlanCouncilReport.rpt Printed: 7/6/2020  4:54:09PM          Page 3 of 9



FY21 Revised Spending Plan

Ref. No Title Total $ Revenue

-98,531  0Housing and Community Affairs Total:

Human Resources

Reduce Operating Expenses - Occupational Classification Studies  0-85,56883

-85,568  0Human Resources Total:

Human Rights

Lapse Vacant Investigator II Position  0-25,00084

Reduce Operating Expenses  0-10,00085

-35,000  0Human Rights Total:

Inspector General

Reduce Operating Expenses - Consulting Services  0-10,00086

Reduce Operating Expenses - Other Consulting Services  0-10,00087

Reduce Operating Expenses - General Office Supplies  0-10,00088

Reduce Operating Expenses - Books  0-20089

Lapse Savings due to Reclassifications and Hiring  0-57,45590

-87,655  0Inspector General Total:

Intergovernmental Relations

Reduce  Operating Expenses - Professional Services  0-68,18691

-68,186  0Intergovernmental Relations Total:

Legislative Oversight

Lapse Vacant Positions  0-139,50592

-139,505  0Legislative Oversight Total:

Management and Budget

Reduce Operating Expenses  0-65,00093

Increase lapse  0-317,84694

-382,846  0Management and Budget Total:

NDA - Housing Opportunities Commission

Personnel Lapse Savings  0-409,48295

-409,482  0NDA - Housing Opportunities Commission Total:

Police

Abolish 5 school resource officers (SROs) at MCPS middle schools  0-626,40896

Abolish 1 police officer (traffic complaint officer) from all 6 Districts  0-751,68997

Abolish 1 police officer from the patrol investigations unit (PIU) in 5 Districts  0-626,40898

Abolish 1 police officer from the Collision Reconstruction Unit (CRU) in the Traffic 
Division (TD)

 0-125,28299

Abolish 1 abandoned vehicle code enforcement specialist from the Vehicle Recovery 
Section

 0-65,881100

Reduce funding for Next Gen 911 in anticipation of State Aid  0-2,906,367101

SavingsPlanCouncilReport.rpt Printed: 7/6/2020  4:54:09PM          Page 4 of 9



FY21 Revised Spending Plan

Ref. No Title Total $ Revenue

Reduce operating expenses department-wide  0-1,750,000102

Civilianize 1 sergeant from the Evidence Unit  0-47,092103

Civilianize 1 sergeant (background section supervisor) from the Personnel Division  0-47,092104

Reduce the number of PT background specialists in the Personnel Division  0-189,178105

Abolish 1 crime analyst from the Information Management and Technology Division 
(IMTD)

 0-86,886106

Lapse 1 IT Supervisor from the Information Management and Technology Division 
(IMTD) for Half of FY21

 0-70,000107

Abolish/reallocate the Central Auto Theft Section (CATS) in the Criminal Investigations 
Division (CID)

 0-514,885108

Abolish 1 Office Services Coordinator from the Major Crimes Division (MCD)  0-74,641109

Lapse 1 Information Technology Technician III from the Information Management and 
Technology Division (IMTD) for Half of FY21

 0-39,000110

Abolish 1 police officer from the K9 unit in the Special Operations Division (SOD)  0-125,282111

Abolish 1 police officer from the Emergency Services Unit (ESU) in the Special 
Operations Division (SOD)

 0-125,282112

Abolish 1 police officer from the SWAT Unit in the Special Operations Division (SOD)  0-125,282113

Abolish 2 police officers from the Centralized Traffic Section in the Traffic Division (TD)  0-250,563114

-8,547,218  0Police Total:

Procurement

Lapse Vacant Office Services Coordinator Position  0-25,378115

Lapse Vacant Principal Administration Aide Position  0-22,944116

Lapse/Underfill Four Procurement Specialist IV Positions  0-104,924117

Lapse Three Vacant Program Manager positions  0-78,477118

Lapse Vacant Part-Time Procurement Specialist II Position  0-27,728119

Lapse Vacant Part-Time Program Speciliast II Position  0-28,649120

-288,100  0Procurement Total:

Public Information

Lapse Administrative Specialist Position  0-93,272121

Lapse Manager II Positon for Three Months  0-53,350122

Lapse Anticipated Program Manager II Position for Nine Months  0-78,200123

Reduce Operating Expenses - Professional Services Contract  0-10,000124

-234,822  0Public Information Total:

Public Libraries

Increase PC Lapse to the Level of Experience  0-105,098125

Reduce Sunday Substitutes budget  0-417,380126

Reduce Weekday & Saturday Substitutes budget  0-466,401127

Transfer Personnel Costs for Acting Deaf Culture Digital Library Program Manager to 
State Grant

 0-156,919128

Decrease operating costs  0-173,057129

Decrease staff training costs  0-15,000130

Decrease Book Sorting contract  0-100,800131

Transfer Division of Facilities Maintenance chargebacks for facility modifications due 
to COVID-19 to CARES grant

 0-25,000132

Reduce Library Pages budget  0-500,000133

SavingsPlanCouncilReport.rpt Printed: 7/6/2020  4:54:09PM          Page 5 of 9



FY21 Revised Spending Plan

Ref. No Title Total $ Revenue

-1,959,655  0Public Libraries Total:

Sheriff

Lapse Client Assistance Specialist Position for FY21  0-94,716134

Reduce Recruit Class Budget - January 2021  0-88,608135

Reduce Operating Expenses- Contract Security Officers  0-91,970136

-275,294  0Sheriff Total:

State's Attorney

Lapse Asst State's Attorney III and Program Manager II Positions in FY21  0-218,339137

Lapse Office Services Coordinator Position in FY21  0-24,539138

Turnover Savings in FY21  0-301,066139

Printer Project Savings  0-25,000140

-568,944  0State's Attorney Total:

Technology Services

Non-Local Travel and Miscellaneous Expenses (CIO)  0-20,000141

Motorola SmartZone System Maintenance Credit (ETSD)  0-241,755142

Motorola CAD Dispatch 9-1-1 (ESOD)  0-281,387143

Contractor Support (ESOD)  0-110,515144

Non-Local Travel (OBP-ultraMontgomery)  0-2,000145

Non-Local Conference (ERP)  0-25,000146

Lapse Sr IT Specialist Position - ESOD  0-89,921147

Reduce Operating Expenses - Temporary Clerical Support  0-20,955148

Reduce Operating Expenses - Miscellaneous Expenditures  0-5,000149

Lapse Sr IT Specialist Position  0-162,011150

Lapse Sr IT Specialist Position - COO  0-119,894151

Lapse Sr IT Specialist Position - COO  0-119,894152

Lapse Sr IT Specialist Position  0-119,894153

Lapse Sr IT Specialist Position  0-89,921154

New Position 03 - Lapse Sr IT Specialist, Grade 28 (ESOD)  0-89,921155

PTI Membership (NDA-PTI)  0-15,000156

Lapse Sr IT Specialist Position - ESOD  0-119,894157

Lapse Sr IT Specialist Position - ESOD  0-119,894158

Lapse Sr IT Specialist Position - ESOD  0-119,894159

Lapse Sr IT Specialist Position - ESOD  0-119,894160

New Position 01 - Lapse Manager III (ESOD)  0-93,404161

-2,086,048  0Technology Services Total:

Transportation

Personnel Lapse Savings - No Service Impact  0-707,347162

Suspend Bridge Load Bearing Testing for One Year - Safety Inspections Will Continue  0-150,000163

Tree Maintenance Reduction - Represents Just 8% of DOT Program  0-643,087164

SavingsPlanCouncilReport.rpt Printed: 7/6/2020  4:54:09PM          Page 6 of 9



FY21 Revised Spending Plan

Ref. No Title Total $ Revenue

Patching Reduction - Represents Just 2% of Budget  0-232,093165

Sign Materials Budget Reduction - Public Safety Signs Not Affected  0-80,000166

Review Fewer Traffic Signals for Timing Optimization (70) - Increase Cycle from Every 
8-10 Years to Every 12-14 Years

 0-70,000167

Suspend Aesthetic Streetlight Maintenance (Painting Poles, Replacing Handhole 
Covers)

 0-115,000168

Parking Outside the PLDs - Administrative Cost Reduction Due to Fewer Tickets 
Issued

 0-49,952169

-2,047,479  0Transportation Total:

-26,003,834 -91,135General Fund Total:

Fire

Fire and Rescue Service

Defer FY21 Recruit Class Start and Reduce Class to 37 Recruits  0-1,951,338170

Officer Training Courses  0-140,000171

Company Officer Leadership Academy  0-80,000172

Restructure IT section  0-120,000173

-2,291,338  0Fire and Rescue Service Total:

-2,291,338  0Fire Total:

Recreation

Recreation

PLAR Savings Reduction Due to COVID Delayed Openings and Reduced Upkeep  0-253,741174

Utilities Savings Due to Delayed Re-opening of Facilities  0-355,000175

Administration Savings Reductions  0-17,973176

Community Centers Savings Reductions Due to Delayed Opening of Facilities  0-411,713177

Countywide Programs Reduction Savings - Eliminates the Annual Independence Day 
Celebration Event

 0-135,198178

Youth Development Reductions Savings  0-660,000179

-1,833,625  0Recreation Total:

-1,833,625  0Recreation Total:

Mass Transit

Transit Services

FLASH Service Deferred to September 2020  0-119,245180

Kids Ride Free Program - Lower Payment to WMATA Due to No Fare Collection  0-780,673181

Motorpool Reduction Due to Less Service in Operation  0-1,938,400182

Call n Ride Program Reduction Due to Decreased Demand  0-750,000183

Fare Share Program Reduction Due to Decreased Demand  0-250,000184

Personnel Savings Due to Less Service in Operation  0-353,575185

-4,191,893  0Transit Services Total:

-4,191,893  0Mass Transit Total:

SavingsPlanCouncilReport.rpt Printed: 7/6/2020  4:54:09PM          Page 7 of 9



FY21 Revised Spending Plan

Ref. No Title Total $ Revenue

-34,320,690 -91,135Tax-Supported Total:

-34,320,690 -91,135MCG Total:

SavingsPlanCouncilReport.rpt Printed: 7/6/2020  4:54:09PM          Page 8 of 9



FY21 Revised Spending Plan

Ref. No Title Total $ Revenue

Tax-Supported

Montgomery College

Identified Reversion to Fund Balance  0 4,354,491186

 4,354,491  0Montgomery College Total:

 4,354,491  0Current Fund MC Total:

SavingsPlanCouncilReport.rpt Printed: 7/6/2020  4:54:09PM          Page 9 of 9


